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TF^ STAT^ 0^ T'^'^S . • ■•

(70^uttv 0^ sabinp: .r^tblar ]^kt];t^ig

On th'!n tho ?Rnc! rlDV MTrcb, 1976, Hnnorabl--^ Oom;ii:i 33 ion'^r' s

Court,of SnhJnn Covinty not in -Ronulnr ?o?slon with the following
mombors presont:

W, T, Lovo ^ Coiinty Jiiiicjo

R» Smith Gemini.n:::l.onnr, "^r^ic^not No, 1
0, W. Ruanf^ll, ^ommi33ionp'r, Prci^inct No, ?

^anl. J.Qut Commi.T^innor, "Pi-eclnct No, 3
iTlinmy Vlckora , . ■ Commin^ionor, ''^rocinot^ No, k

Tho Oo'Tpt diroctoci that W, D, Knovrles, TimhoT'lanG Suhdivls^on

be roTundcd for error In asaoaamont on County Ad Valorom
taxen on.lota 3.-^-6-B-10-ll-i:'-lS-oo„o/^«3l, .. '

ITpon a roGommondation by Sheriff Bl-jn Orocr and a motion by Com-
miflaloner G,,w, Busson, Jr., socordod by CommisGionor Jimmy Vickors
and"^with all ^oti ns" " .ATT^" , tho Court apnoilnted Loon G.' nklea to tho
■orfico of Donuty Bound Maator, Sabine" County'at a monthly salary of
$300.00 and oxnenno. of .^'3^0.00, offoctivo April' 1, 1976 and contln- ■
ulns tJirou^h Soptembor 30, 1976, said appointment"to be temporary.

The foilowlnc T'nsolution was presented to the Court:

B E S 0 I,' P T T 0 N

By the Cornmis siohers Court of' Sabine " County
\W."RRmAS, the .condition of the Sabine County Correctional Facil

ity dpes. not meet tho minimum standards set forth in Title 01,,Ar-
tlolo 5ll,tJ, Vernon's Civil Sbatutos, and

WilKR.SAS, the Pioal of Sabine County Conimissioners Court is to
■ construct a facility i^hich meets said standards, and

WBEREAS, preliminary plannlnr^ is a necessity to reach Sabine
County f^oals, and



l;JHEREASj financial assistance is necessary for preliminary plan

ning,

BE TT THEREFORE RESOLVED:

The Coramissoners Court of Sabine County, in official
session, unanimously requests that the Texas Criminal
Justice Council authorize a Preliminary Correctional
Facility Planning Grant in the amount of fi;i0,000«00
for Sabine County,

"PASSED AND SDOPTED on this, the ssnd day of March, 1976,

/s/^/iW, T, Love
COTJHTY JUDGE

/s/R, E, Smith /s/ G, w, Russell, Jr,
R, F, Smith G. W, Russell, Jr,
Commissioner, Pet, ̂ 1 Commissioner, Pet, ̂ 2

/s/Paul Lout /s/ J, Vicker
Paul Lout JIMMY VICKERS

Commissioner, Pet, ̂ 3 Commissioner, Pet,

ATTEST:

/s/ W, W, Cavender
W, Cavender

County Clerk

Bids for the renovation and restoration of the Sabine County

Courthouse were opened per notice in the newspaper. Copies of the

bids are attached to these minutes and marked Exhibits A, B, & C

and become a part of the Commissioners Court Minutes of this date.

After due consideration of the above bids, a motion by Com-

mittioner R, E, Smith, seconded by Commissioner, G, w, Russell, Jr,,

and by unanimous vote, the Court awarded the contract to the lowest

bid of E,A, Young Waterproffing Company, P.O. Box 128, Tyler, Texas,

said bid attached to these minutes and marked Exhbit A,

The Court approved a conditional agreement with Kirby for Com

missioners Lout k Russell of Precincts 2 5: 3 remove dirt and grav

el material from Kirby property. Copy of agreement is attached and

marked ^^xhibit D and becomes a part of the Commissioner Court Minutes

of this date.

Rusty Dickerson of Page Southerland Page of Houston, Texas con

ducted and informal disciission concerning a Detention Facility Study

Proposal for Sabine County. No action was taken on this matter by

the Court,

Accounts were allowed and made' payable.

There being no further business, the Courtadjourned,

COTHTTY JIT

COMMISSIONER, PRHICTNCT NO. 1 COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT NnT~3
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E,. A. YOUNG

WATERPROOFING COMPANY

P.O.BOX 128

■ TYLER, TEXAS 75701

SUBMITTED TO:

Judge W.T. Love

Sabine County Commissioners Court
Hemphill, Texas

PROJECT: ■

County Court House
Sabine County

Hemphill, Texas

The E.A. Young Waterproofing Company hereby submits proposal
for furnishing at the above building all labor, materials,
tools and equipment,' supervision. Workmen's Compensation and
Liability Insurance necessary to complete in a thoroughly
workmanlike manner all work described below:

Paint Removal

Miscellaneous Tuck-Pointing
Stucco Repairs
Silicone Waterproofing
Metal Work

Painting

Alt. #1 Mask Tape Grout

Alt, #2 Sidewalks

Alt. #3 Windows

$13,859.00

4,450.00

1.00 per sq. ft

18,458.00

Work shall be completed in accordance with Specifications.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

Signature:

■5 rfn a t-nvo • ✓ t ^Signature ; Date:>

v..

53



AMEmcm FSDELSTY FIRE SI\SSURAMCE COBVSPA^IY

WOODBURY, NEW YORK

BID OR PROPOSAL BOND

Know all Men by these Presents,

Thatwc Young Wate^roofing Co.

of (hereinafter called the Principal);

as Principal, and AMERICAN FIDELITY FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY (hereinafter called

the Surety), as Surely, are held and firmly bound unto

(hereinafter called the Obligee) in the penal sum of

Dollars ($Zf.?.9.?.*.9.9r".~) for the payment of which the Principal
and the Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,

jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

SIGNED and SEALED this day of 19 76 , ,

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH. That, whereas the Principal

has submitted or is about to submit a proposal to the Obligee on a contract for

in He^hin, T^as,

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said contract be timely awarded to the Principal and the
Principal shall, within such time as may be specified, enter into the contract in writing, and give
bond, if bond be required, with surety acceptable to the Obligee for the faithful performance
of the said contract, then this obligation shall be void: otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

H ?.. A,.. X^Ang.. . .Co,.

BY;

AMERICAN

By .
Thotias

FY FIII5/INSURANCE COMPANY

Form 39-1027

S-70 \  • rl .A'-:

/; i
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"  . AMERICAN FIDELITY FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
WOODBURY, NEW YORK

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the American Fidelity Fire Insurance Compan^y, a Corpdration In the
■ St^ J N^York having Its principal office in Wcodbury. State of New York, pursuimt to the following resolution,adopted by l Cd of Krect^ of the said Company on the 18Ui day of February. 1969. to wit:

■  "The President, or any Vice-President. or other officer designated by the Board Executive Committee shaU have
authority severaUy, to make execute and deliver a power of attorney constituting as Attorney-m-Fact such persons,
firms o^^corporations as such officers may select from time to time," does hereby make, constitute and appoint

J. FRANK MURPHY and/or THOMAS J. HUMPHREYS of DALLAS, TEXAS

its true and lawful attomey(s>in-fact, witli full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead,
to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver in its behalf, and as its act and deed, as follows.

Specifically and only on bonds executed having 90% indemnification of the Small Business Administration in an
amount not exceeding $200,000.00 as to any one Principal or project, for or on behalf of tiiis Company, m its business
and in accordance with its charter, and to bind AMERICAN FIDELITY FIRE INSUIU^CE COMPANY thereby, and
all of thd acts of said Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tlie American Fidelity fire Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its
President and/or Vice-President, and its Corporate Seal to be hereto affixed.

AMERICAN FIDELITY FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

/

Robert J. Kennedy, Vice-President

ss.
State of New York "1
County of Nassau j

On this 3rd day of September. 1975. before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of New York in and for
the County of Nassau duly commissioned and qualified, came Robert J. Kennedy
ance Company to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and who executed the pr
ceding instrument, and acknowledged Uie execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said, tha
he is the officer of said Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding 'J
of said Company, and Uie said Corporate Seal and signature as an officer were duly ̂ ixed and
instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation, and tliat the resolution of said Company, referred
in the preceding instrument, is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my official seal at Woodbury, New York the
day and year above written.

ELIZABETH M. ROSELLE
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Now York
No. 30-8643115

Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires March 30, 1976

State of New York)
County of Nassau j

CERTIFICATE

I. the undersigned. Secretary of AMERICAN FIDEUTY FIRE /OMPAOT a stock corpo'^
State of New York. DO HBRBDY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power
Authority remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Board of Direc
tors, as set forth in the Certificate of Authority, are now in force.

Signed and Scaled at the Home Office of Uie Company, at Woodbury. New York. Dated this 9th day of
A.D;19 76. ' -

Assistant Secretary

/j , ,,
TX M/H •200 'a'o/S)

Vis's ;5;
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March 19j 1976

801 TABOR HOUSTON, TEXAS 77009 (713) 069-3946
(713) 869-0237

Sablne County Court House
Hernphillj Texas 739^^'

Attention; County Judge W. D. Love',

RE: SABINE (;;OUNTY COURTHOUSE RESTORATION

Gentlemen:

We have inspected the exterior of your courthouse building and re
viewed your specifications for restoration. Some ,revisions in
specifications for cleaning wood surfaces are offered in the foll
owing proposal.

FURNISH ALL TOOLS^ EQUIPMENT^ LABOR, SUPERVISION, INSURANCE,
TAXES' AND MATERIALS NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING SCOPE
OF WORK:

I  BASE BID

1. Sandblast all exterior brick, and masonry with fine // 4 sand
with low pressure to achieve a light sandblast surface.

2. Examine all masonry joints after sandblasting and tuckpoint
all defective jdints in accordance with your specifications.

■ 3.. Repair all stucco -in accordance with your specifications and
• Q-PPly ohe coat of Thoroseal .Coating.

4.

5.

6.

Waterproof all brick surfaces as"per specifications with 5 ̂
solid base silicone. We offer to substitute Burke Clear-Pruf

in lieu of silicone at no added cost to you. Clear-Pruf is
a superior material to silicone and will provide a longer
life protection.

■ Metal work will include replacement of all gutters and down
spouts as per specifications and paint. .Also paint other
fascia metal at the top■of the roof,'

All existing wood windows will be scraped to remove loose
paint, edges will be feathered with sand paper and two coats
of paint applied. Roll down window guards and fire escape

:



will be sandblasted and two coats of L.& S Cement paint app
lied. Porch ceilings will also be two coats of L & S paint,

LUMP SUM PRICE BASE BID : $29,640.00

ALTERNATE I BRICK JOINT GROUTING

1, Mask-Tape Grout all brick surfaces in accordance with speci
fications .

LUMP SUM PRICE ALTERNATE I $20,000,00

ALTERNATE II CONCRETE WALKS

1. Overlay existing concrete sidewalks in accordance with sped'
fications,

UNIT PRICE ALTERNATE II $1,00 Per Sq. Pt,

ALTERNATE III REPLACE WINDOWS

I, Remove all existing wood sash windows and replace with sped
fied aluminum windows. No replacement of window air condit
ioning units are included in this bid,

LUMP SUM PRICE ALTERNATE III ' $9,900,00

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this bid. Our bid bond
from Aetna Life-and Casualty is enclosed herein.

Respectfully submitted,

alj^tAte-^sm^tiot ^NC.

W. R. Lhmbert, President

ACCEPTED BY "

ITEMS ACCEPTED

DATE

WRL/eJw

ENC: cc & bid bond
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Proposal
FROM V

IDSAL COATINGS COMPANY
ID731 Hufiih Rd.
Houston|T0Xas
1-713-356-1385. ■

Proposal No. j

Sheet No. j

Date 3,22-76

Proposal Submitted To Work To Bo Performed At

Nome_,SAbin&-County^Courthouse (Mr »\.-1»'L*LqxbX
Street—

City ^ ^
State—-Texas ^ ^

_State_Tflxa.^

Street—Squaro on Main St«
City:—Heapill
Dote of PInns Snnn ac pmpORfll Is aeoQptot
AiKikiteef-RftrnndfllQrs—David AnnloyA Arthur Kellei* '

Telephone Number.. (-Mti«I.cva=6E5^'k3$2.)-

We hereby propose to furnish oil the molerlois and perform all the labor necessary for the completion of

nf -RnMnft r!r>nnt-.y r!nnv»thnnnQ nn StrQftt in Herophill. Texan«'
fi ") ") yoctnri'a'l A<t t.n Ha ^n r»nnin1f>t.ft nnnnyilMnfiO with tho Knoclflcations as
riyaT>m nn hy t.hg* nrr^hit.pnt for tho cnnii!i1 htao vhiflh tJlH be In charge of

r>f Vi^H rtrnnoffnlfi. AVI the sneoifications aro nttachod to this
h^Hynfi pQr drn'/m im hy thn arohit.Qfft.,

All material is guaranteed to be as specified, and ttie above work to be performed in accordance with the drawings
and specifications submitted for above work and completed in a substantial workmanlike manner for the sum of

SoYonty-two thousand five houndred and fifty-fire dollars
with payments to be mode as follows:

to b«> pnid at '^tart of jnb.ho/i is to be paid

Dollars ($ 72,555.00 )

half eoiv.pletion and final
pnyri-^nt i'T to >v% nn co'iplr>tion of job.or -within thirty days bhoreon.

Paynionts are to be netrotiable tolboth parties if these terms are not satisfactory.
Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs, will be executed only upon written orders, and will
become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All Agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our
control. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance upon above work. Workmen's Compensation and Public
Liability Insurance on above work to be token out by Ideal Coatinfys Corananv ^

Respectfully submitted David D. Aw.qley, Tdftfll Cnatincrs Co,
:  r. /■ /

Per/.
f

/ f
t:

Note —This proposal may be withdrawn by us If not accepted within 30 days

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL
The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as
specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.

Accepted.

Date

.Signature.

.Signature.

V V.

TOPS FORM 34SO LITHO IN U. S. A.
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I  Qoorgo W. Slflnloy' '
:  Senior Vice Preeldenl '

I
]  ' March 12,-^976

•■■■CD

Honorable Judge W, T, Love
County Judge, Sabine'County
Heraphlll, ■ . Texas 75948

Dear Sir:

We are in receipt of a request dated February 10, 1976, from
Commissioners Lout and Russell of Precinct 2 & 3 for permission to
remove material from Kirby's property in the S, D, McMahon League,
Abstract 28, San Augustine County, at
the location pointed out to our representative approximately, as shown
on the attached sketch.

We hereby grant such permission subject to the following understand
ing

1. The material removed hereunder will be used in maintenance of
County roads in the Pineland, Brookeland and Yellow Pine areas
in Precinct 2 and Rose Vine, Bronson and Centerview areas in
Precinct 3.

2. Removal will be confined to an area of approximately 1,2
acresand total quantities removed will not exceed 6,000
cubic yards. Quantities removed will be reported in
writing at the end of each month to Mr. W. R. McDonald at
Post Office Box 577, Silsbee, Texas 77656."

3. Timber within the pit site will be disposed pf by the County.

4. Top soil on the pit site will be stockpiled, and upon •
completion of removals the pit will be scarified and top
soil spread over the^pit area and the site left in condition
that it will drain freely and not hold water.

5. Removals will be completed on or prior to December 31, 1976.

6. - The material being donated in this instance has an •
approximate value of $1,500,00

Kirby Lumber Corporation
A Santa Fe Industries Company
P.O.-Box 1514
Houston, Texas 77001
(713) 225-0421
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Page 2

Honorable Judge W. T, Love
March 12,- 1976

You may enter and comnienee removals subiect to the ahnvp ^
and your agrecmQnt to submit this letter tn ^ above conditions
the Commissioners Court for its offTP-f-il aaxt regular session of

Yours very truly,

. Geo'^^tJ^'sVanley

Accepted and approved this day of
regular session of the Commissioners Court of
County,-Texas, at which a quorum was present.

197^ in

County

< V.
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Attached to Letter Agreement dated March 12, 1976, between
Klrby Lumber Corporation and the County of Sablne, Texas,
depicting the approximate locc.tion of proposed pit on Kirby's
holdings as shown below. •

S, D. McMAHON LEAGUE

ABSTRACT 28

SAN AUGUSTINE COUNTY,
TEXAS

Scale:

1" = 2635'

U. S.'Highwa
96

Location

of pit

United Gas Pipeline Company
Right of Way

A. T. &. S. F. RR. Co,
'  Right of Way

t.v i»


